ORDINANCE NO. 931

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR,
WASHINGTON, ACCEPTING A DONATION OF ONE
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS
($1,200.00) FROM EVIE AND GENE LYNN FOR THE
PURPOSE OF PURCHASING ARTWORK.

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 35.21.100, the City of Gig Harbor may accept

any donations of money by ordinance, and may carry out the terms of the donation, if the

same are within the powers granted to the City by law;  and

WHEREAS, the City has received a check in the amount of One Thousand

Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200.00) from Evie and Gene Lynn, to be used to purchase

artwork; now, therefore, 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, DO

ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section  1. Acceptance of Donation. The City Council hereby accepts the

One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200.00) donation from Evie and Gene Lynn to be

used only to purchase an original Marshall Johnson oil painting of the Bujacich Net Shed.

Section  2. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this

ordinance should be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent